
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 21 April 2023 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27th January 2023 are attached for approval, 
together with the Action List 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

4   Updates from Board Members  
  

 Items for Discussion and/or Agreement  
  

5   Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Progress summary, draft approach and plan for 
implementation - Louise Sweeney (Pages 11 - 80) 
  

6   Feedback from Planning Session on Gateshead Health and Care System (Pages 81 
- 88) 
  

7   Physical Activity Strategy - Michael Lamb and Natalie Goodman (Pages 89 - 132) 
  

8   Notification of Removal from the Pharmaceutical List & Changes to Pharmacy 
Opening Hours - Edward O' Malley (Pages 133 - 136) 
  

9   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan / All  
  

 Items for Information  
  

10a Lloyds Pharmacy at Harras Bank, Birtley: Change to Supplementary Hours (Pages 
137 - 138) 
  

10b Bestway Pharmacy at Prince Consort Road: Change to Supplementary Hours 
(Pages 139 - 140) 
  

10c Bestway Pharmacy at Beaconsfield Road: Change to Supplementary Hours (Pages 
141 - 142) 
  

11   A.O.B.  
 

 
Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 

Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 13 April 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 27 January 2023 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Jennifer Reay Gateshead Council (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan 

Claire Wheatley 
Helen Fergusson 
Dale Owens 
Peter Udall 

Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Northumbria Police 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Alan Pitchford Northumbria Police 
 Alison Dunn Gateshead CAB/Gateshead Council 
 Gavin Bradshaw Gateshead Council 
 John Costello Gateshead Council 
 Karen Soady T&W Fire and Rescue 
 Kirsty Roberton Gateshead NHS FT 
 Lisa Sweeney Gateshead Council 
 Lynn Wilson NHS/Gateshead Council  
 Michael Johansen Gateshead Council 
 Nicola Allen CBC Health Federation 
 Phil Hindmarsh Gateshead Council 
 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Steve Kirk CBS Health Federation 
 Suzanne Dunn Gateshead Council 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Healthwatch Gateshead 
  
HW382 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynne Caffrey, Councillor 

Bernadette Oliphant, Helena Barron, Lisa Goodwin and Steve Thomas. 
  

HW383 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)     That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2022 be approved. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

(ii)    That the action list update be noted. 
  

HW384 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)     That there were no declarations of interest. 

  
HW385 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Karen Soady provided a verbal update on behalf of Tyne and Wear Fire & Rescue. 

The Board were advised that it had been a difficult year for fire services and that 
internal case reviews are currently underway regarding 9 potential fire-related 
deaths.  
  
It was reported that one fire-related death had occurred in a North Tyneside care 
home and that the cause of fire was emollient stained materials being placed in a 
tumble dryer. Karen suggested that a task and finish group be established to 
increase awareness of the risks of emollients in Gateshead.  
  
Board members agreed to provide feedback on this incident within their respective 
service areas; it was also suggested that this matter could be added to the agenda 
for the upcoming Gateshead Cares Board. 
  
Councillor Gannon provided the Board with an update on devolution; Board 
members were reminded that the public consultation process is underway and that 
the results of the consultation are expected in March 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board note the updates provided. 
   

HW386 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received the presentation ‘Mind the Gap: Woman and health inequalities’ 
from Alice Wiseman. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted that gender inequalities have a significant 
impact on health outcomes and life expectancy. It was also reported that gender 
inequalities have a disproportionately negative impact on the health and wellbeing of 
women; it was highlighted that women are more likely than men to experience 
mental health problems.  
  
The Board were provided with a summary of sectors that have the biggest gender 
pay gaps; this list included education, finance and healthcare. It was also stated that 
in Gateshead, women are paid 8% less than men across all sectors. The Board 
acknowledged that the current cost of living crisis is also affecting women negatively 
as research shows that women are more likely to have lower paid jobs, are more 
likely to be in debt and are more likely to have caring responsibilities. 
  
It was reported that there is a need to create and develop sustainable places and 
communities; it was also noted that in Gateshead cervical screening rates are higher 

Page 4



 

than the national average. The Board discussed the impact of alcohol specific 
conditions in women; it was noted that alcoholic liver disease in declining nationally 
but remains steady in Gateshead. 
  
A summary of recommendations was provided from the report/presentation, the 
headline recommendations were: 
  
· To give every child the best start in life 
· To enable children, girls and women to live their lives to the fullest 
· To empower women to have financial stability and independence 
· To ensure a health standard of living for all and create generational life 

changes 
· To develop safe, sustainable places and communities 
· To ensure women live health lives for longer 
  
The Board questioned the figures described for domestic abuse against women from 
the report; it was acknowledged that the figures could be much higher as many 
incidents of domestic abuse can go unreported. It was stated that women will often 
be the victim of up to seven incidents of domestic abuse before reaching out for 
help. 
  
The Board discussed further the impact of alcohol abuse on women specifically; the 
Board agreed that the availability of alcohol and the low prices make is too 
accessible. The Board also agreed that lobbying at a national level for the 
introduction of minimum unit pricing should continue to be a priority. 
  
It was explained that despite female education attainment being higher than that of 
men nationally and locally, the pay gap across sectors is disproportionate. It was 
noted that there are many factors that have influenced the gender pay gap; this 
includes cultural expectations for women to be employed in low-paying roles such as 
domiciliary care as well as the underutilisation of shared parental leave for new 
parents. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the report. 
(ii)    That the Board endorsed the recommendations of the report. 

   
HW387 DRAFT SEND STRATEGY - SUZANNE DUNN (PRESENTATION)  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the area SEND 

inspection and SEND strategy. 
  
The Board were provided with a summary of area SEND inspections from 2016 – 
2022; it was highlighted that inspection outcomes worsened over time. It was noted 
that in all, Ofsted
[...]
d Wellbeing Strategy through the 
provision of (a) an integrated support offer to families with dependent children and 
(b) an all-age menu of help and advice for people of all ages, regardless of family 
composition. It was highlighted that the Government has allocated £301.75million 
over the next three financial years to enable 75 upper-tier local authorities in 
England to deliver a package of family support and Start for Life services. 
  
An overview of proposals for the delivery model in Gateshead was provided, this 
included plans to repurpose existing Children’s Centres to deliver bespoke, nurturing 
spaces for confidential discussions and group activities. 
  
The Board were advised that a delivery plan is to be developed to evidence the 
Level 3 assessment criteria set by DHSE/DFE. It was also noted that the Start for 
Life offer will be hosted by the main Gateshead Council website and published in 
March 2023 alongside designated social media platforms. 
  
The Board noted the update and agreed that the inclusion of voluntary sector 
partners in the proposals was crucial in ensuring its success. 
  

Page 6



 

RESOLVED: 
(i)     That the Board supported the proposals reported. 
(ii)    The Board requested a further update on the plans at a future meeting. 

  
HW389 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update from the Gateshead Cares 

System Board. 
  
From the update, the Board received information relating to Mental Health 
Transformation in terms of locality working; it was highlighted that there will be an 
event on ‘Community Mental Health Transformation in Gateshead…The Story So 
Far’ to be held on 7th February 2023. It was also reported that work is underway to 
develop the crisis pathway. 
  
It was also noted that ‘Ageing Well: Transformation of Home Care and Care Homes’ 
was discussed at the Board. It was reported that the short-term nature of additional 
funding to provide supported discharge from hospital impacts on services. The 
Board were also advised that home care plays an important role in supporting ‘flow’ 
across the health and care system. 
  
The Board received an update on the Gateshead Cares Alliance Agreement: 
Enablers of Integration 2022/23; it was noted that discussions had took place on: 
  

·        Workforce: making Gateshead a great place to live and work 
·        Digital Gateshead (incl. digital poverty/inclusion) and;  
·        Data: Axym/Gateshead Outcomes Framework 

  
The Board agreed that the next meeting should be stood down and replaced with a 
health and care system focussed session on 10 March to revisit ambitions and 
priorities. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the update. 
   

HW390 HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE REPORT - LOUISE SWEENEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing an overview of the health protection system 
and outcomes for Gateshead as part of the Director of Public Health’s responsibility 
to provide assurance that the current arrangements for health protection are robust 
and equipped to meet the needs of the population. 
  
It was highlighted in the report that an analysis of data and information regarding 
health protection outcomes for screening, immunisation and communicable diseases 
and air quality had highlighted that there are areas that require improvement. It was 
noted that these improvements would form the assurance priorities for the next year 
2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)     That the Board noted the arrangements reported.  

Page 7



 

HW391 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND PLANNING TEMPLATE RETURN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)     That the Board noted this item for information only. 

  
HW392 WHITWORTH CHEMIST LTD, WREKENTON HEALTH CENTRE - CHANGE OF 

HOURS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)      That the Board noted this item for information only. 

  
HW393 A.O.B.  

 
 There was no other business. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLB
[...]

quality improvement dashboards. 
 
5. Next Steps 
 
Work through the implementation group will be ongoing as the actions set out in the 
implementation plan are taken forward. No single organisation or team can deliver this 
work alone, and it is important that the implementation group continues to provide a 
platform for collaboration, collective ownership, and action. 
 
The next two implementation groups are scheduled for spring / summer, and it is the 
intention that these sessions will be led by strategic leads in key areas. It is proposed 
that the next sessions look at: 
 

• Poverty, Economic Development, and Mental Health 
• Housing, Neighbourhoods, and Community Safety 

 
Work on the actions set out within the implementation themes will be ongoing, with a 
need for all partner organisations to identify colleagues to contribute to and support the 
implementation groups and ongoing work.   
 
Work will begin on implementing the health and wellbeing in all policies action plan, and 
there will be a need to involve a lead from partners to enable this to be applied across 
the system. 

Page 15



 6 

 
Governance arrangements need to be further understood across the policy objectives 
and we will seek to illustrate and assimilate this information through Implementation 
group. In addition, we need to further ensure we capture and integrate our statutory 
responsibilities as part of this work. 
 
Going forward, there is a need to develop and build on processes for monitoring 
progress, continuous learning, and improvement. 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to, and endorse, the plan and approach 
for implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the approach and plan being a live and 
iterative document, shared and owned by partners, with ongoing review, annual 
reflection, and reporting on progress to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

3. Health and Wellbeing Board members and partner organisations agree to ensure 
their plans and strategies clearly align to Thrive and the Health and Wellbeing 
strategy and support their staff to understand their role in delivering them to 
provide a strong foundation for the implementation of the H&W Strategy. 

4. Health and Wellbeing Board members and partner organisations commit staff 
time and capacity to enable prioritisation of the delivery of this plan going forward 
to ensure progress.  

5. The Implementation group continues in its current form to enable continued 
progress, partnership, and collaboration on strategy implementation. Members of 
the Board are invited to consider whether further representation is required within 
the group.  

 
 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Louise Sweeney 01914332909   
  

Page 16



1 
 

Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Good jobs, homes, health and friends 

Our Approach and Plan for delivery; Working together to make a 
difference 
Background 
In 2020, the Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. The vision for the strategy is ‘Good jobs, homes, health and 
friends’, as health and wellbeing are determined by the circumstances into which we 
are born, grow, learn, work and live.  
 
Differences in these circumstances can lead to health inequalities, which are unfair 
differences in health and wellbeing. In Gateshead, this means a baby boy born in 
one of our 10% most disadvantaged areas, is expected to live 10.8 years less, than 
a baby boy born in one of our least disadvantaged areas. 
 
We want Gateshead to be a place where everyone thrives.  
 
Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives’, commits us to these pledges. 
We pledge to:  

• Put people and families at the heart of everything we do  

• Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance  

• Support our communities to support themselves and each o
[...]
n_spaces_health_inequalities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/523460/Working_Together_to_Promote_Active_Travel_A_briefing_for_local_authorities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/523460/Working_Together_to_Promote_Active_Travel_A_briefing_for_local_authorities.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729727/spatial_planning_for_health.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/729727/spatial_planning_for_health.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/904146/gear-change-a-bold-vision-for-cycling-and-walking.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/904146/gear-change-a-bold-vision-for-cycling-and-walking.pdf
mailto:PHBusinessSupportTeam@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

                         21st April 2023 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  Notification of Removal from the Pharmaceutical List & 

Changes to Pharmacy Opening Hours  
  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To notify the Health and Wellbeing Board of the closure of Lloyds Pharmacy Limited 

t/a Lloyds Pharmacy (FMG80), Inside Sainsburys, Eleventh Avenue, Team Valley 
Trading Estate, Gateshead, NE11 0NJ 
 

How does the report support Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy? 
 
2. Provision of local Pharmaceutical Services is a statutory responsibility of the Health 

and Wellbeing Board under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
 
Background 
 
3. A notification from NHS England and NHS Improvement – North East and Yorkshire, 

dated 26th January 2023 that NHS England had received notice that Lloyds 
Pharmacy Limited will cease to provide pharmaceutical services on 22nd April
[...]
ocalities. Access to essential and advanced 
pharmacy services in the vicinity of the urgent care provision in Gateshead appears 
adequate, however, better access to these services would be secured by the review 
of provision on weekday evenings and weekends. The HWB continues to 
recommend local discussions with the LPC regarding possible support to evening or 
weekend opening to ensure patients with minor ailments and/or require medication to 
be dispensed following consultation with and extended access service, out of hours 
GP or referral by 111 for emergency medication can access pharmacy support” 

 
16. Therefore, although the closure of the Lloyds pharmacy (FMG80) sited in Sainsbury’s 

at Team Valley does not create a gap in community pharmacy services in 
Gateshead, it further influences the need to discuss access to services in evenings 
and weekends. 

 
Proposal 
 
17. It is proposed that out of hours and weekend provision be reviewed and is added into 

the PNA2022 as a supplementary statement.  
 

Recommendations 
 
18. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to approve a review of Pharmacy provision 

specifically in relation to out of hours and weekend hours 
 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Contact: Edward O’Malley, HDRC & PHI Lead, Gateshead Council, 
edwardomalley@gateshead.gov.uk  
  
 
 
 

Page 135

mailto:edwardomalley@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

        NHS England– North  East and Yorkshire 

NHS England 
 
 

Please note that the following pharmacy will change its hours as indicated below: 
  
Lloyds Pharmacy Limited 
t/a Lloyds Pharmacy 
9 Harras Bank, Birtley, Chester-le-Street, DH3 2PE 
 
 
Existing hours      
 
Days Contracted Hours Supplementary hours  

(if any) 
Total hours 

Monday 
Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 
Friday 
Saturday 
Sunday 

09:00-12:30; 13:30-18:00 
09:00-12:30; 13:30-18:00 
09:00-12:30; 13:3
[...]
 public. 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Progress summary, draft approach and plan for implementation - Louise Sweeney
	GATESHEAD HEALTH AND
	WELLBEING BOARD
	21st April 2023
	Purpose of the Report
	Item 5 - Health_and_Wellbeing_Strategy_Implementation_Plan_Draft_v4_final_6.4.23

	6 Feedback from Planning Session on Gateshead Health and Care System
	Purpose of the Report

	7 Physical Activity Strategy - Michael Lamb and Natalie Goodman
	8 Notification of Removal from the Pharmaceutical List & Changes to Pharmacy Opening Hours - Edward O' Malley
	Purpose of the Report

	10a Lloyds Pharmacy at Harras Bank, Birtley: Change to Supplementary Hours
	10b Bestway Pharmacy at Prince Consort Road: Change to Supplementary Hours
	10c Bestway Pharmacy at Beaconsfield Road: Change to Supplementary Hours



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 21 April 2023 
 
 

PRESENT Councillor Lynn Caffrey 
Alice Wiseman 
Councillor Gary Haley 
Councillor Jane McCoid 
Councillor Jennifer Reay 
Councillor Leigh Kirton 
Councillor Martin Gannon 
Councillor Pamela Burns 
Dr Mark Dornan 
Lisa Goodwin 
Steve Thomas 

Gateshead Council (Chair) 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council  
NENC ICS 
Connected Voice 
T&W Fire and Rescue 

IN ATTENDANCE Dale Owens 
Ed O’Malley 
Helen Bell 
Helen Fergusson 
Helena Barron 
Joanna Clark 
Kirsty Sprudd 
Lynn Wilson 
Michael Lamb 
Natalie Goodman 
Nicola Allen 
Peter Udall 
Sheena Ramsey 
Steve Kirk 
Vicky Sibson 
Yvonne Probert 

Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
Northumbria Police 
Gateshead Health FT 
NENC ICB Gateshead 
NENC ICB Gateshead 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
CBC Health Federation 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 
CBS Health Federation 
Gateshead Council 
Healthwatch Gateshead 

 
  
HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Claire Wheatley, Councillor Bernadette 

Oliphant and Councillor Michael McNestry. 
  

HW2 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2023 be approved. 
(ii)           That the action list update be noted. 

  
HW3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 RESOLVED: 



 

(i)            That there were no declarations of interest. 
  

HW4 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 Alice Wiseman provided the Board with an update on the Public Health Grant; Alice 
advised that whilst the grant received is in real terms a cut in previous funding, it was 
noted that the grant will be used to support treatment and recovery services for 
addictions. Alice also highlighted that the Health Equality Report had been 
published; this is available to view/read here: Health Equality Report 
  
Joanna Clark advised the Board that the housebound vaccinations programme is 
running until the end of June 2023. Joanna also advised that the joint Stroke Service 
with Newcastle had received its yearly audit and had received a grade B which is an 
improvement on the previous grade. The Board were also provided with an update 
on the urgent care centre at the QE. 
  
Lynn Wilson noted that the ICB Strategy Forward Plan is to launch on 9 May 2023; it 
was also agreed that the Gateshead Place Plan would be circulated to the Board. 
  
Dale Owens advised the Board that draft guides had been published by the CQC 
and that services are working towards an inspection in the next 12-18 months; the 
Board were further advised that the inspection regime will be live from 1st April 2023. 
The Board agreed to receive a further update on this in due course. 
  
Nicola Allen provided the Board with feedback following the Easter weekend; it was 
noted that services were especially busy over the weekend, particularly in 
urgent/emergency care.  
  
Mark Dornan gave an update on the impact of recent industrial action on waiting 
times and acknowledged public fatigue with regards to Covid vaccinations.  
  
Helen Fergusson advised the Board that the Gateshead Youth Justice Service had 
recently undergone an inspection from HMIP; it was suggested that a report on the 
outcome be presented to the Board in due course. Helen also highlighted that the 
SEND strategy consultation had ended in March 2023 and that the final strategy has 
been developed after a review of the feedback received. 
  
The Board also noted an update from Steve Kirk in relation to the new national 
contract for GP’s which will introduce new access targets for practises. The Board 
noted that the targets would be a challenge to meet for GP practises who remain 
under pressure and in demand. It was suggested that this matter be discussed at the 
upcoming System Board meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board note the updates provided. 
  
  

HW5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: PROGRESS SUMMARY, DRAFT 
APPROACH AND PLAN FOR IMPLEMENTATION - LOUISE SWEENEY  
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthequitynorth.co.uk%2Fapp%2Fuploads%2F2023%2F04%2FHEN-REPORT.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CMelvynMallam-Churchill%40Gateshead.Gov.UK%7Cc261c0a969b34ee69daa08db4248e341%7C09fbb97943174d219cb6e58811169cd8%7C0%7C0%7C638176654258611187%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nem88YAw%2FTGW5VFdHxdFBOgP6e7HfM7b426Cx4RTv40%3D&reserved=0


 

 The Board received a report and presentation providing an update on the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group; a draft of the Implementation Approach 
and Plan was also provided. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted updates in relation to the need for action 
across policy objectives and the wider determinants of health through a cost-of-living 
crisis. Concern was noted that the cost of living is having a detrimental impact on 
health and consequently there will be more people living in poverty. 
  
An example objective map was presented; the Board acknowledged that there would 
be both ‘key’ and ‘targeted’ strategies coving each objective of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy across the entire system. A summary of staff consultation 
responses for the development of the strategy was provided, it was reported that 
some staff did not understand what health inequalities were and were not aware of 
the information on the strategy. The Board were advised that following this process 
work began to identify areas of action and priorities, these included partnership 
working, communication and community engagement. 
  
The Board were advised that the next steps in the implementation of the strategy will 
include: 
  

•       Creating a digital home for this Implementation Approach and Plan 
•       Working with the Implementation group to: 

•       Capture and develop a deeper understanding of Governance 
Structures within Part 2 of the plan. This will also consider this work in 
the context of statutory duties. 

•       Development of processes for monitoring progress, learning and 
improvement 

•       Identify and establish leads and groups to take forward the implementation 
themes, starting with Health and Wellbeing in all Policies 

•       Implementation Group to focus on strategic areas at future meetings, to 
further develop this work and support system involvement and collaboration. 
Focus this spring/summer: 

•       Poverty, Economic Development, and Mental Health 
•       Housing, Neighbourhoods, and Community safety 

  
The recommendations of the report were: 
  

         The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to, and endorse, the plan and 
approach for implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

         The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to the approach and plan being a live 
and iterative document, shared and owned by partners, with ongoing review, 
annual reflection, and reporting on progress to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 

         Health and Wellbeing Board members and partner organisations agree to 
ensure their plans and strategies clearly align to Thrive and the Health and 
Wellbeing strategy and support their staff to understand their role in delivering 
them to provide a strong foundation for the implementation of the H&W 
Strategy. 

         Health and Wellbeing Board members and partner organisations commit staff 



 

time and capacity to enable prioritisation of the delivery of this plan going 
forward to ensure progress. 

         The Implementation group continues in its current form to enable continued 
progress, partnership, and collaboration on strategy implementation. 
Members of the Board are invited to consider whether further representation 
is required within the group. 

  
The Board discussed the recommendations of the report; a comment was made 
noting that the strategy could open opportunities for joint commissioning. A further 
comment was made nothing that the implementation group should focus on the 
practicalities of implementing the strategy to ensure that the aims are understood by 
staff. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the recommendations were agreed. 
  
  
  

HW6 FEEDBACK FROM PLANNING SESSION ON GATESHEAD HEALTH AND CARE 
SYSTEM  
 

 The Board received a report providing feedback and key messages from the Health 
& Wellbeing Board planning session held on 10 March 2023. Appended to the report 
was a full breakdown of each question considered at the session for information. 
  
Board members agreed that the session was worthwhile and a success. The Board 
also agreed that the session made a positive contribution to strengthening the 
“Gateshead voice” across the system and beyond. 
  
The Board discussed the matter of transparency and honestly in addressing the 
inequalities gap; the Board agreed that existing funding arrangements can 
perpetuate health inequalities and that there is a need to focus resources so that 
they can be targeted more equitably. The Board also noted that seeking the views of 
residents and service users when working towards service priorities was important. 
  
The Chair highlighted that 2023 marks the 10-year anniversary of Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and noted that the timing of the session was apt and reinforced 
the importance of Health and Wellbeing Boards in shaping how services are run for 
local people. 
  
The Board requested that a ‘systems map’ be developed to illustrate how services 
and organisations ‘fit in’ together across the Gateshead system. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted the report. 
  

HW7 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY - MICHAEL LAMB AND NATALIE GOODMAN  
 

 The Board received an update on the Physical Activity Strategy for Gateshead. 
  



 

As part of the update, the Board noted current activities being undertaken, these are: 
  

•       Leisure Services review of facilities 
•       Community Physical Activity team 

o   Falls Prevention – Otago, Staying Steady 
o   Active through football 
o   Family hubs 
o   Sports / clubs development 

•       Active Travel and Social prescribing Pilot 
o   Walking and Cycling activities 
o   Active Travel infrastructure 
o   Public Health initiatives 
o   Healthy weight 
o   MECC 
o   Substance misuse 
o   Wellbeing promotion and social media 
o   BHAWA 

  
The Board were advised that the strategy had been approved by Cabinet and thusly 
adopted by the Council. The Board were also advised that feedback from the pilots 
outlined above would be reported back in the Autumn.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted the updated. 
(ii)           That the Board agreed to receive a further update report in Autumn. 

  
HW8 NOTIFICATION OF REMOVAL FROM THE PHARMACEUTICAL LIST & 

CHANGES TO PHARMACY OPENING HOURS - EDWARD O' MALLEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing notification of the closure of Lloyds Pharmacy 
Ltd inside Sainsburys, Eleventh Avenue, Team Valley Trading Estate, Gateshead, 
NE11 0NJ. 
  
The Board expressed concern again regarding the accessibility of pharmacy 
services outside normal hours, which remains largely unchanged since the previous 
PNA. The Board agreed to make the ICP North meeting aware of this concern. 
  
It was proposed that the out of hours and weekend provision be reviewed and added 
to the PNA 2022 as a supplementary statement; a suggestion was also made that 
Healthwatch be involved. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board approved a review of Pharmacy provision specifically in 
relation to out of hours and weekend hours. 

  
HW9 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update from the Gateshead Cares 

System Board. 



 

  
From the update, the Board received an update on progress against the programme 
areas as follows: 
  
Children & Young People / SEND: 

•       A Strategic overview of key SEND initiatives and the development of a SEND 
Strategy 

•       Current work of the SEND Board 
•       Details of the SEND Inspection Framework and its application 
•       The production of a final version of the ‘orange book’ for teenagers  

Mental Health Transformation: 
•       An overview of progress against priorities for 2022/23 and plans for 2023/24 

including the integration of teams at primary care level; development of the 
Older Adults Mental Health Pathway; procurement of MH rehabilitation offer 
for individuals with complex needs; a continued focus on reducing 
inequalities; and a focus on children and young people’s mental health 
pathways 

People@theheart (MCN): 
•       Overview of progress during 2022/23 (including the End of Phase 1 Report) 

and plans for 2023/24 including a reduction in frequent attenders at A&E and 
better outcomes for those most frequently using emergency services; 
improved attendance rates across all services in Gateshead; and further 
development of a Data Sharing Agreement  

  
It was also reported that workforce plans for 2023/24 include the development of a 
Gateshead Summer School to engage with Year 9+ students with an interest in 
health and care careers. It was highlighted that a Gateshead Place report is being 
developed which can include bespoke focus on local metrics for the 
Axym/Gateshead Outcomes Framework.  
  
The Board also received a summary of other issues considered, this included the 
The NHS Planning Round including work to develop a NENC Joint Forward Plan 
and Gateshead Place Plan, including the links to other plans at Gateshead Place 
level such as Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted the update provided. 
  
  

HW10 LLOYDS PHARMACY AT HARRAS BANK, BIRTLEY: CHANGE TO 
SUPPLEMENTARY HOURS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the Board noted this report for information. 

  
HW10a Bestway Pharmacy at Prince Consort Road: Change to Supplementary Hours  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted this report for information. 
  



 

  
HW11 BESTWAY PHARMACY AT BEACONSFIELD ROAD: CHANGE TO 

SUPPLEMENTARY HOURS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the Board noted this report for information. 

  
  

HW12 A.O.B.  
 

 There was no other business. 
 

 
 
 


